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Jerry D. Hendrix AT&T Florida T: 850-577-5550

Vice President 150 South Monroe St. F: 850-224-5073

Regulatory Relations Suite 400 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com
Tallahassee, FL 32301 www.att.com

September 19, 2008

Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Communications

of the Southern

tates LLC’s Local Exchange Services Price List to be effective

September 22, 2008. The revised pages are as follows:

Section 7
Section 7
Section 9
Section 9
Section 9
Section 9
Rate Schedule
Rate Schedule
Rate Schedule

3" Revised Page 2
Original Page 2.1

1% Revised Page 1.1
1% Revised Page 7
2" Revised page 10
3" Revised page 11
3rd Revised Page 3
4™ Revised page 4
2nd Revised Page 4.1

This filing Grandfather OneNet and ACC Business associated with AT&T Local

Exchange Service.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to call.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 7
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 3RD REVISED PAGE 2
BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 2

7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
7.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

AT&T Local Exchange Services are subject to monthly recurring
charges on a per-line or per-trunk basis. Customers who order
AT&T Local Exchange Services associated with any of the following
long distance services will be charged the Monthly Recurring
charges as shown in the Rate Schedule: AT&T Business Network-
UniPlan Basic, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan OneRate, AT&T
CustomNet-Simply Better, OneNet Option' or AT&T Business Network
Service*#. All other AT&T Local Exchange Services customers will
be charged as shown in the Price List. Customers who order AT&T
Local Exchange Services associated with ACC Business Service® will
be charged as shown in the Rate Schedule.

* AT&T Business Network Service usage rates are available only
when the Calling Party Number is the same as the Billing Telephone
Number (BTN) or the Local Account Number Identifier (LANI).

# Customer Not Ready Charges

AT&T may begin billing customers the monthly recurring charges for
access when the customer refuses or delays installation of
service. If the customer reschedules or refuses service after 30
days of their Firm Commitment date, AT&T may bill the customer the
monthly recurring charges for access beginning thirty-one (31)
days after the original installation date.

# Vendor No Show Charges

AT&T may begin billing customers the monthly recurring charges for
access as a result of the customer’s vendor not showing up at the
time of cutover. The first time the customer’s vendor does not
show up, the customer will be requested to reschedule a new date
within 14 days. If the customer’s vendor is a No Show twice, AT&T
may begin billing the customer the monthly recurring charges for
access.

1 Effective September 22, 2008, SDN OneNet Service and ACC Business
Service are grandfathered, and the Local Exchange Services provided
under that tariff will not be available to new customers.

Customers with services provided under that Tariff will continue to
receive the service(s) pursuant to the terms and conditions of
their contract until their current contract term expires. Upon
expiration of the customer’s current contract term and if the
customer does not disconnect the service(s) or subscribe to a
stand-alone term plan for the service(s) (if available), customer
will be billed at the month-to-month non-term rate.

(x) Material found on this Page has been moved to ORIGINAL PAGE 2.1.

(C)

(C)

(x)
(x)

(N)

(N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 7
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 ORIGINAL PAGE 2.1

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

7. AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES
7.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (cont’d) (N)

DID number blocks are subject to monthly recurring charges for the (x)
initial block of 20 numbers and for each additional block of 10
numbers. Customers who order AT&T Local Exchange Services
associated with any of the following long distance services will
be charged the Monthly Recurring charges as shown in the Rate
Schedule: AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic, AT&T Business
Network-UniPlan OneRate, AT&T CustomNet-Simply Better, OneNet

Option' or AT&T Business Network Service. All other AT&T Local (C)
Exchange Services customers will be charged as shown in the Rate

Schedule. ACC Business Service'! Customers will be charged as shown (C)
in the Rate Schedule. (x)

1 Effective September 22, 2008, SDN OneNet Service and ACC Business (N)
Service are grandfathered, and the Local Exchange Services provided
under that tariff will not be available to new customers.

Customers with services provided under that Tariff will continue to
receive the service(s) pursuant to the terms and conditions of
their contract until their current contract term expires. Upon
expiration of the customer’s current contract term and if the
customer does not disconnect the service(s) or subscribe to a
stand-alone term plan for the service(s) (if available), customer
will be billed at the month-to-month non-term rate.

(x) Material previously found on 2ND REVISED PAGE 2. (N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 9
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 1ST REVISED PAGE 1.1

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK
9.1 DESCRIPTION
9.1.1 General

AT&T Digital Link is only available at locations where
Customers subscribe to one or more of the following intrastate
services: AT&T SDN OneNet Service!, Software Defined Network
Service, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service - Special
Access, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option -
Special Access, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate
Pricing Option - Special Access, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan
OneRate Service - Special Access, AT&T Business Network-UniPlan
OneRate Service Option II, AT&T Virtual Telecommunications
Network Service (VINS), AT&T CustomNet Service - Special
Access, AT&T Business Network Service or ACC Business Service!
provided under this Company’s Custom Network Services Price
List.

AT&T Digital Link calls using special access will be rated from
the originating rate center to the terminating rate center.

AT&T Digital Link does not include any of the following:
Operator Assisted Services, Special Service Codes or Special
Access Codes. The Customer is responsible for securing
individual business lines, or other appropriate facilities, to
access these services and/or codes, including:

Conference Calls

Calls to Special Service Codes including 500, 700, 900,
976, or N1l (where N = 2-6 and 8-9) or other special access
codes that may be created

! Effective September 22, 2008, SDN OneNet Service and ACC Business
Service are grandfathered, and the Local Exchange Services provided under
that tariff will not be available to new customers. Customers with
services provided under that Tariff will continue to receive the
service(s) pursuant to the terms and conditions of their contract until
their current contract term expires. Upon expiration of the customer’s
current contract term and if the customer does not disconnect the
service(s) or subscribe to a stand-alone term plan for the service(s) (if
available), customer will be billed at the month-to-month non-term rate.

(C)

(C)

(N)

(N)

(D)
(D)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 9
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 1ST REVISED PAGE 7

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK

9.3 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

9.3.1 Time

Day,

Periods

Evening, and Night/Weekend rates apply as follows for AT&T

Digital Link calls associated with:

AT&T

SDN OneNet Service!

Software Defined Network Service

AT&T
AT&T

Business Network-UniPlan Service-Special Access
Business Network-UniPlan Basic Service Option - Special

Access

AT&T

Business Network-UniPlan Service FlatRate Pricing Option -

Special Access

AT&T
AT&T
AT&T
AT&T
AT&T
AT&T
AT&T

Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service-Special Access
Business Network-UniPlan OneRate Service Pricing Option II
Virtual Telecommunications Network Service (VTNS)
CustomNet Service-Special Access

State Calling Service

College Connect Calling Service-Custom

Business Network Service

To, But Not

From Including Days Applicable
Day 8:00 AM 5:00 PM Monday - Friday
Evening 5:00 PM 11:00 PM Sunday - Friday
Night/ 11:00 PM 8:00 AM All days
Weekend 8:00 AM 11:00 PM Saturday

8:00 AM 5:00 PM Sunday

1 Effective September 22, 2008, SDN OneNet Service is grandfathered, and
the Local Exchange Services provided under that tariff will not be
available to new customers. Customers with services provided under that
Tariff will continue to receive the service(s) pursuant to the terms and
conditions of their contract until their current contract term expires.
Upon expiration of the customer’s current contract term and if the

customer does not disconnect the service(s) or subscribe to a stand-alone

term plan for the service(s) (if available), customer will be billed at
the month-to-month non-term rate.

(C)

(N)

(N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 9
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 2ND REVISED PAGE 10

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 10

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK
9.3 RATES AND CHARGES (Cont’d)
9.3.11 AT&T Business Network-UniPlan Service OneRate Pricing Option II

The following rates are applicable for AT&T Digital Link calls
provided in connection with AT&T Business Network-UniPlan
OneRate Service Pricing Option II - Special Access. Calls
originating in LATAs 460 and 953 will utilize a Local Service
Area of 53 miles, and calls originating in LATA 952 will
utilize a Local Service Area of 27 miles as described in
Section 3.3.2 of this price list. Calls originating in the
rest of the state will utilize a Local Service Area of 37
miles.

9.3.12 AT&T Business Network Service (ABN)

The following rates are applicable for AT&T Digital Link calls
provided in connection with AT&T Business Network Service.
Calls originating in LATAs 460 and 953 will utilize a Local
Service Area of 53 miles, and calls originating in LATA 952
will utilize a Local Service Area of 27 miles as described in
Section 3.3.2 of this price list. Calls originating in the
rest of the state will utilize a Local Service Area of 37
miles.

AT&T Business Network Service usage rates are available only
when the Calling Party Number is the same as the Billing
Telephone Number (BTN) or the Local Account Number Identifier
(LANI).

9.3.13 AT&T SDN OneNet Service!

The following rates are applicable for AT&T Digital Link calls
provided in connection with AT&T SDN OneNet Service. Calls
originating in LATAs 460 and 953 will utilize a Local Service
Area of 53 miles, and calls originating in LATA 952 will
utilize a Local Service Area of 27 miles as described in
Section 3.3.2 of this price list. Calls originating in the
rest of the state will utilize a Local Service Area of 37
miles.

! Effective September 22, 2008, SDN OneNet Service is grandfathered, and
the Local Exchange Services provided under that tariff will not be
available to new customers. Customers with services provided under that
Tariff will continue to receive the service(s) pursuant to the terms and
conditions of their contract until their current contract term expires.
Upon expiration of the customer’s current contract term and if the
customer does not disconnect the service(s) or subscribe to a stand-alone
term plan for the service(s) (if available), customer will be billed at
the month-to-month non-term rate.

(x) Material found on this Page has been moved to 3RD REVISED PAGE 11.

(C)

(x)

(x)
(N)

(N)



ISSUED:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
FLORIDA
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

SEPTEMBER 19, 2008 SECTION 9
EFFECTIVE:

SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 3RD REVISED PAGE 11

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 11

9.3

9.3.13

9.3.14

9.3.15

9.3.16

9. AT&T DIGITAL LINK

RATES AND CHARGES (Cont’d)

AT&T SDN OneNet Service (Cont’d)

Rounding of Charges

If the computed usage charges or credit for such charges
include one-half cent or more, the fraction is rounded up to
the next highest cent. Fractions of less that one-half cent
are rounded down to the next whole cent, unless the cost of the
call would total less than $.0l1. The minimum charge for each
Digital Link call made by a OneNet customer is $.01.

ACC Business Service!

The following rates are applicable for AT&T Digital Link calls
provided in connection with ACC Business Service. Calls
originating in LATAs 460 and 953 will utilize a Local Service
Area of 53 miles, and calls originating in LATA 952 will
utilize a Local Service Area of 27 miles as described in
Section 3.3.2 of this price list. Calls originating in the
rest of the state will utilize a Local Service Area of 37
miles.

Flat Rate Calling Plan

For rates applicable to AT&T Digital Link calls using the Flat
Rate Calling Plan refer to the Rate Schedule.

AT&T Digital Link DID and MLN* Services
For rates applicable to AT&T Digital Link Service in connection

with Direct Inward Dialing (DID) and Main Listed Number (MLN)
Services refer to the Rate Schedule.

! Effective September 22, 2008, ACC Business Service will be

grandfathered, and the Local Exchange Services provided under that tariff
will not be available to new customers. Customers with services provided
under that Tariff will continue to receive the service(s) pursuant to the
terms and conditions of their contract until their current contract term

expires.

Upon expiration of the customer’s current contract term and if

the customer does not disconnect the service(s) or subscribe to a stand-
alone term plan for the service(s) (if available), customer will be
billed at the month-to-month non-term rate.

* Main Listed Number (MLN) is not available for new installations after
July 1, 2003.

(x) Material previously found on FIRST REVISED PAGE 10.

(N)
(x)

(x)
(C)

(N)

(N)

(N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

SEPTEMBER 22, 2008

Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

RATE SCHEDULE
3RD REVISED PAGE 3
CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 3

ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

EFFECTIVE:

BY:

7. AT&T Local Exchange Services
7.2

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d)

Monthly Recurring Charges shown below apply to Customers who order
AT&T Local Exchange Services associated with ACC Business Service?.

BellSouth

Per

Per

Per

Per

Per

Per

Line/Trunk Charges

Main Business Line

Additional Business Line

DOD Trunk

Two Way Combo-Attendant Trunk
One Way In Local Trunk

DID Trunk

DID Number Blocks

Initial 20 Numbers

Each Additional 10 Numbers

Per Month

$38.00
$38.00
$49.45
$49.45
$49.45

$75.45

Per Month

$4.50

$2.25

1 Effective September 22, 2008, ACC Business Service is
grandfathered pursuant to the conditions specified in section

9.3.14.

(C)

(N)
(N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

FLORIDA

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

RATE SCHEDULE
4TH REVISED PAGE 4
CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE 4

7. AT&T Local Exchange Services

7.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d)

C!. (Cont’d)

2. Verizon

Per
Per
Per
Per
Per

Per

Line/Trunk Charges

Main Business Line

Additional Business Line

DOD Trunk

Two Way Combo-Attendant Trunk
One Way In Local Trunk

DID Trunk

DID Number Blocks

Initial 20 Numbers

Each Additional 10 Numbers

! Effective September 22, 2008, ACC Business Service is grandfathered

Per Month

$38.00
$38.00
$49.45
$49.45
$49.45

§75.45

Per Month

$4.50

$2.25

pursuant to the conditions specified in section 9.3.1l4.

(C)

(N)
(N)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC

BY: Carol Paulsen-Price List Administrator

FLORIDA

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 19, 2008
EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008

RATE SCHEDULE
2ND REVISED PAGE 4.1

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 4.1

7. AT&T Local Exchange Services

7.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont’d)

D. Monthly Recurring Charges shown below apply to Customers who order
AT&T Local Exchange Services associated with SDN OneNet Option?.

Per

Per

Per

Per

Per

Per

Line/Trunk Charges

Main Business Line

Additional Business Line

DOD Trunk

Two Way Combo-Attendant Trunk
One Way In Local Trunk

DID Trunk

DID Number Blocks

Initial 20 Numbers

Each Additional 10 Numbers

Per Month

$38.00
$38.00
$49.45
$49.45
$49.45

$75.45

Per Month

$4.50

$2.25

! Effective September 22, 2008, the SDN OneNet Option is
grandfathered pursuant to the conditions specified in section

9.3.13.

(C)

(N)
(N)
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